Benefit payments , including refunds of employee contributions   (7,470,937)   (7,470,937)   -
Other miscellaneous income/(expense)   -   -   -
Net changes   14,180,392   8,911,845   5,268,547

Balance at June 30, 2021  $   220,601,400  $   151,200,574  $   69,400,826

Total all plans 281,773,400$   197,191,201$   84,582,199$

Increase (Decrease)

Cosumnes Community Services District
Notes to Basic Financial Statements, Continued
For the year ended June 30, 2021

51

6.  PENSION PLANS, Continued

C.   Changes in the Net Pension Liability, Continued

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following
presents the net pension liability of the District for each Plan, calculated using the discount rate for
each Plan, as well as what the District’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

Miscellaneous Safety Total

1% Decrease 6.15% 6.15% 6.65%
Net Pension Liability  $   24,638,663  $   102,601,433 127,240,096$

Current Discount Rate 7.15% 7.15% 7.65%
Net Pension Liability  $   15,181,373  $   69,400,826 84,582,199$

1% Increase 8.15% 8.15% 8.65%
Net Pension Liability  $   7,507,390  $   42,241,916 49,749,306$

D. Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary net

position is available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

E.  Pension Expenses and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2020, the District recognized pension expense of $13,896,157 ($3,395,379 for
the Miscellaneous Plan and $10,500,778 for the Safety Plan). At June 30, 2021, the District reported
deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following
sources:

Deferred